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THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND
REVENUE AND  BANKING  (SHRI

H. M. PATEL): The hon. Member wants to know what steps are being taken in regard to various proposals made in the Janata party economic policy statement. Naturally that statement will be given full consideration by the government, including this particular point about what reduction shall be made in fertilizer. I think that in the statement it is stated that even If it is to be abolished it is progressively over a period of time.
These matters will be given full consideration and in due course‘“WêTi611 inform the House of what we have decided.

SHRI V. ARUNACHALAM: The

Tarmlnadu Government has granted some concession in the price of fertilisers and pesticides to the farmers of cyclone hit areas. In addition to that, as a gesture on the part of this Government. will this government come forward to reduce the price of fertilisers and pesticides by about 25 per cent to the farmers of cyclone hit ar'-'as for this year aI least?

SHR! SATISH AGRAWAL; The fixation 0f prices is not being done by the Finance Ministry.

MR. SPEAKER: His question is, are you going to give any concession to Tamil Nadu and Andhra?

SHRI H. M. PATEL: I have already said that these things are going to be considered as to what assistance Is needed to those who are affected In any serious way by any calamity.

These points will also be given fullest consideration and whatever concessions are necessary, they will be given.

no fa? : snft fas %

3JT T<7A I % SRrrr * 3TT

ir ;frfa *rr£ faft̂ cr fâ rrc
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SHRI H. M. PATEL: I regret I cannot give the exact date, etc. now. But I tun assure hirr. that we are trying to take decision as quickly as possible.

Loss suffered by S.T.C. due to non-supply of salt to Bangladesh

*246. SHRI M. A.  HANNAN  AL­
HAJ- Will the Minister of COMMER­
CE AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CO­

OPER \TION be pleased to state-

(a) whether S.T.C. entered into an agreement with Bangladesh for supply of salt to Bangladesh;

(b) if so, whether S.T.C. did not supply the salt and asked the private parties to supply the same;

(c) if so, the reasons therefor and losses S.T.C. has to suffer for non-

suppl> of the salt by itself; and

(d) what was the exact quantity to b«> supplied and what quantity has since been supplied and the reason for not supplying the balance?

THE MINISTER  OF  STATE  I NT
THE  MINISTRY  OF  COMMERCE

AND CIVIL SUPPLIES  AND  CO­
OPERATION tSHRi ARIF BAIG) (a)
Yes, Sir.

(bi 10 (d). S. T. C. had entered into a contract on 25-7-1977 with the Government of Bangladesh for supply of 50,000 tonnes of salt to that country during 1977-78. On account of non-availability of export surplus due to fall in production during the cuxrent year subsequent ban imposed by Government on the export of salt, S-T.C.

could not make any supplies and invoked force-majeure clause in the contract. The question of asking any private party to supply salt on its behalf or suffering any loss on this account therefore, does not arise.
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SHRI C. N. VISVANATHAN: The

Minister says in his reply, “on account of non-availability of export surplus due to fall m production during the current year-----" etc. May I konw whether the government has taken any concretc step to improve the availabality of salt? In Tamilnadu we are producing a lot of salt in Tuticorin, Kovalam and other areas, bui the STc is no interested in purchasing it. For salt production, no big factories are necessary—Small people can produce salt in the coastal areas, as is being done in Tamilnadu. Even though the governments of Shri Lanka

Malaysia and Singapore like to buy salt from India the STC in Tamilnadu is not functioning up to the mark and is not taking steps to purchase salt in Tamil Nadu for export.
In stead of taking steps to improve salt production, the government has unnecessarily banned export of salt.
May I know what steps the govern*

ment is taking in this regard?

SHRI ARIF BEG: My ministry is not concerned with the production of salt. Therefore, the question does not arise. (Interruptions).

SHRI C. N. VISVANATHAN: Let the Cabinet minister reply.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: The Ministers of Stdie. have recently taken charge and if We give them some opportunity, it will be possible for them to get accustomed to answering questions. If the hon. members are not satisfied, I shall intervene. Salt production is no doubt the responsibility of the Industry Ministry, but we reply here on behalf of the government as a whole. Last year, it was expected that salt production will be of the order of nearly 60 lakh tonnes, but unfortunately it came down to about
45 lakhs tonnes.

And that was the difficulty. Thorf*

was a complaint right from the Chw»f Minister of West Bengal that the pr;-
ce.s of salt were going higher and in that context, as we have already de-

dearcd in this House that we do want exports, but not at the cost of our domestic consumers and it is in this context we have to take the decision, but by any chance if there is additional salt which could be exported, I shall be r,nly happv to export the salt.

SHRI C.N. VISVANATHAN: I n ̂ er asked about West Bengal.

MR. SPEAKER: No, he wants to an-
swpr your question: "Why you have not taken steps to increase production’"

SHRI C.N. VISVANATHAN: The

Minister said that prices of salt -n We.it Bengal were raised. But what about Tamil Nadu? We are producing tonnes together.

MR. SPEAKER: He said that Tamil.
Nadu is a part of India.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: My hon. friend will please realise that Tamil Nadu is a part of the country and when I said 45 lakhs of metric tonnes,

I meant production of the whole of the country and when I said about the demand of the consumers, it is for the whole of the country. So, in some parts there may be more production and in other parts there may be less productidn. tat tffCiihktely we have to take care of the country. But I can assure my friend that if there ia any possibility of having the distress sale, they can brine to nay qnatice. Immediately we ahall make oertain arrangements.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI; It is not a question of salt production. But what

I say is that all trade in salt earned on by SIC is only with the Bangladesh Government. May I know from the hon. Minister whether he reviews this policy because in Bangaladesh the private trade is flourishing and because the export and import of that country is through the private trade only. Our trade is suffering because we are carrying on our trade in regard to certain items only through the STC. Do you propose to reconsider this proposal of carrying on the entire trade through STC or through private parties?

SHE I MOHAN DHARIA: So Ur as salt is concerned, it is both through

STC and also through private traders.
It so happened that until 2-9-1977 an export of about 2.36 lakhs tonnes had taken place entirely by private exporter and the outstanding contracts involved amounted to 3.73 lakhs of tonnes. Here, my hon. freind wants that the v. hole thing should be canalised.

It all depends from item to item. The decisions are taken having regard to the interests of the country as such and if at all we feel that in the interests of the country a particular item should be canalised, we shall not hesitate m canalising that.
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Baris on which Hotels am Star-GatagorfMd

•217 SHRI MANORANJAN BHAK-

TA: Will the Minister of TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased 10 state:

(a) the basis on which hotels are star-categorised at present;

(b) the number and names of hotels of different star-categories in the country; and

(c) whether Government propose to change the present criteria of classification of hotels into different star-categories and if so full details thereof and the action taken so far?
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